Site Code: C224241

57 New | pepartment of BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
R‘ix}‘g Environmental APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD
Conservation CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on completing this application.

Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a major
amendment. If the amendment seeks to add or subtract more than an insignificant acreage of property to the
BCA, applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.

PART |. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification(s) requested:

D Amendment to modify the existing BCA (check one or more boxes below):

D Add applicant(s)
D Substitute applicant(s)

’:l Remove applicant(s)
D Change in name of applicant(s)

D Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site:

a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached?  Yes(O))  No O
b. DChange in ownership DAdditionaI owner (such as a beneficial owner)
c. Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been submitted prior

to a transfer of ownership. If this has not yet been submitted, include the form with this
application. Is this form attached? Yes O No O Submitted on:

Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA

Amendment to expand or reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA

Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond Counties ONLY: amendment to request
determination that the site is eligible for tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit.

H|mN

[]

Other (explain in detail below)

2. REQUIRED: Please provide a brief narrative describing the specific requests included in this amendment:

The Amendment is to change the address of the property from 68-78 New Lots Avenue, Brooklyn
New York, 11212 to 589 Christopher Avenue (a/k/a 257 Hegeman Avenue), Brooklyn New York,
11212

May 2023



Site Code: C224241

SECTION I: CURRENT AGREEMENT INFORMATION
This section must be completed in full. Attach additional pages as necessary.

BCP SITE NAME: Ebenezer Plaza 2 BCP SITE CODE: C224241

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Ebenezer Plaza Owner Phase |l LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224241-10-16 DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 01/10/2017

SECTION Il: NEW REQUESTOR INFORMATION
Complete this section only if adding new requestor(s) or the name of an existing requestor has changed.

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: EMAIL:

REQUESTOR CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: EMAIL:

REQUESTOR’'S CONSULTANT: CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: EMAIL:

REQUESTOR'S ATTORNEY: CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: EMAIL:

Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State?

2. If the requestor is a corporation, LLC, LLP, or other entity requiring authorization from the
NYS Department of State (NYSDOS) to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name
must appear exactly as given above in the NYSDOS Corporation & Business Entity
Database. A print-out of entity information from the NYSDOS database must be
submitted with this application. Is this print-out attached?

3. Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this application and amendment has
the authority to bind the requestor. This would be documentation showing the authority to
bind the requestor in the form of corporate organizational papers, a Corporate Resolution
or an Operating Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached?

4. If the requestor is an LLC, the names of the members/owners must be provided. Is | N/IA
this information attached?

O | O] O (O«
O] O] O [O#

5. Describe the new requestor’s relationship to all existing applicants:

May 2023



Site Code: C224241

SECTION lll: CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION
Complete this section only if a transfer of ownership has taken place. Attach additional pages if necessary.

Owner listed below is:

Existing Applicant

New Applicant

Non-Applicant

OWNER'S NAME: CONTACT:
ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

OPERATOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: EMAIL:

SECTION IV: NEW REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION
Complete this section only if adding new requestor(s). Attach additional pages if necessary.

If answering “yes” to any of the following questions, please provide additional information as an attachment.
Please refer to ECL § 27-1407 for details.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site?

2. Is the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or
remediation relating to contamination at the site?

3. Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for the site?

Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with
the Spill Fund Administrator.

4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in
violation of (i) any provision of the subject law; (ii) any order or determination; (iii) any
regulation implementing ECL Article 27 Title 14; or (iv) any similar statute or regulation of
the state or federal government? If so, provide additional information as an attachment.

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information
relative to the application, such as site name, address, DEC site number, reason for denial,
and any other relevant information.

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or
intentionally tortious act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting or
contaminants?

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense (i) involving the handling, storing,
treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants; or (ii) that involves a violent felony,
fraud, bribery, perjury, theft, or offense against public administration (as that term is used in
Article 195 of the Penal Law) under federal law or the laws of any state?

Department?

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter
within the jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or
made a false statement in connection with any document or application submitted to the

O] O] Ol O] OO [O|OF
Ol O] Ol O] O]l0O [0|0=

May 2023

w



Site Code; C224241

SECTION IV: NEW REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION (continued)

of a BCP application?

9. Isthe requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that
committed an act or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial

order?

10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC’s oversight
terminated by DEC or by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or

e
O

11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks on-site which require registration?

O _0Ol Ol

O

12. THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ECL § 27-1405(1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

PARTICIPANT

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of
the site at the time of the disposal of contamination
or (2) is otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

[ ] voLunTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including
a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of a hazardous waste or
discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
they have exercised appropriate care with respect to
the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: (i) stop any continuing discharge;
(i) prevent any threatened future release; (iii) prevent
or limit human, environmental or natural resource
exposure to any previously released hazardous
waste.

If a requestor’s liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the
site, they must submit a statement describing why

considered a volunteer attached?

13. If the requestor is a volunteer, is a statement describing why the requestor should be

they should be considered a volunteer — be

D Prior Owner

D Current Owner D Potential/Future Purchaser

14. Requestor’s relationship to the property (check all that apply):

specific as to the appropriate care taken.
D Other:

15. If the requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to
complete the remediation must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will
have access to the property before being added to the BCA and throughout the BCP
project, including the ability to place an easement on the site. Is this proof attached?

O
NA|Y N

OO0

May 2023




Site Code: C224241

SECTION V: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND REQUESTED CHANGES
Complete this section only if property is being added to or removed from thb site, a lot menger or other
change to site SBL(s) has occurred, or if modifying the site address for any reason.

1. Property information on current agreement (as modified by any previous amendments, if appllcabIe)

ADDRESS: 68-78 New Lots Avenue

CITY/TOWN Brooklyn

ZIP CODE: 11212

CURRENT PROPERTY INFORMATION TOTAL ACREAGE OF CURRENT SITE: .845
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
68-78 New Lots Avenue Brooklyn 3861 1 .845

2. Requested change (check appropriate boxes below):

D a. Addition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the
expansion — see instructions)

PARCELS ADDED:
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
TOTAL ACREAGE TO BE ADDED:
__| b. Reduction of property
PARCELS REMOVED:
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
TOTAL ACREAGE TO BE REMOVED:
i c. Change to SBL (e.g., lot merge, subdivision, address change)
NEW PROPERTY INFORMATION:
PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE
589 Christopher Avenue (a/k/a 257 Hegeman Avenue)| Brooklyn 3861 1 .845
3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE: 845
4. For all changes requested in this section, documentation must be provided. Required Y | N

attachments are listed in the application instructions. Is the required documentation
attached?

May 2023



Site Code: 224241

-:_I_\PPLICA_TIO_N TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT SUPPLEMENT

QUESTIONS FOR SITE SEEKING TANGIBLE PROPERTY CREDITS IN NEW YORK CITY ONLY
Complete this section only if the site is located within the five counties comprising New York City and the

requestor is seeking a determination of eligibility for tangible property credits. Provide supporting
documentation as required. Refer to the application instructions for addjtional information.

1. Is the site located in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond County?

2. Is the requestor seeking a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property
credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit?

3. Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law
21(6)? Please see DEC’s website for more information.

4. Is the property upside down as defined below?

From ECL 27-1405(31):

“Upside down” shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the
investigation and remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property
equals or exceeds seventy-five percent of its independent appraised value, as of the date
of submission of the application for participation in the brownfield cleanup program,
developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not contaminated.

0|0 0 O
OO 0O O

5. Is the project and affordable housing project as defined below?

From 6 NYCRR 375-3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article
twenty-seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law
only, a project that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must
include affordable residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to
a federal, state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing
program, or a local government’s regulatory agreement or legally binding
restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential rental units in the
affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum
percentage of the area median income based on the occupants’ household’s
annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to
a federal, state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing
program, or a local government’s regulatory agreement or legally binding
restriction, which sets affordable units aside for homeowners at a defined
maximum percentage of the area median income.

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area
median income for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if
located outside a metropolitan statistical area, as determined by the United
States Department of Housing and Urban Development, or its successor, for a
family of four, as adjusted for family size.

May 2023



Site Code: C224241

APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT FOR NYC SITES (continued) 2 Y

6. Isthe project a planned renewable energy facility site as defined below? O

From ECL 27-1405(33) as of April 9, 2022:

“Renewable energy facility site" shall mean real property (a) this is used for a renewable
energy system, as defined in section sixty-six-p of the public service law; or (b) any co-
located system storing energy generated from such a renewable energy system prior to
delivering it to the bulk transmission, sub-transmission, or distribution system.

From Public Service Law Article 4 Section 66-p as of April 23, 2021:

(b) "renewable energy systems" means systems that generate electricity or thermal
energy through use of the following technologies: solar thermal, photovoltaics, on land
and offshore wind, hydroelectric, geothermal electric, geothermal ground source heat,
tidal energy, wave energy, ocean thermal, and fuel cells which do not utilize a fossil fuel
resource in the process of generating electricity.

7. s the site located within a disadvantaged community, within a designated Brownfield O
Opportunity Area, and meets the conformance determinations pursuant to subdivision ten
of section nine-hundred-seventy-r of the general municipal law?

From ECL 75-0111 as of April 9, 2022:

(5) "Disadvantaged communities" means communities that bear the burdens of negative
public health effects, environmental pollution, impacts of climate change, and possess
certain socioeconomic criteria, or comprise high-concentrations of low- and moderate-
income households, as identified pursuant to section 75-0111 of this article.

May 2023




Site Code; C224241

PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

EXISTING AGREEMENT INFORMATION

BCP SITE NAME: Ebenezer Plaza 2 BCP SITE CODE: C224241

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Ebenezer Plaza Owner Phase Il LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224241-10-16 DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT01/10/2017

Declaration of Amendment:

By the requestor(s) and/or applicant(s) signature(s) below, and subsequent signature by the
Department, the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby
approved. This Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable
guidance, regulations and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the
Agreement will remain unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any
rights held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any
party from obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: NEW REQUESTOR

Complete the appropriate section (individual or entity) below only if this Amendment adds a new requestor.
Attach additional pages as needed.

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that the information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best
of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the
Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name;

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am (title) of (entity); that | am
authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

May 2023



Site Code: C224241

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S)

An authonized representative of each applicant must complete and sign the appropriate section (individual or
' entity) below. Attach additional pages as needed.

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am Authorized Signer (titje) of Ebenezer Plaza Owner Phase IILLC (g ntity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Peter Procida’s signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective
upon signature by the Department. PR e

Date: 10/21/2024 Signature: —

Print Name: Peter Procida

¥

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

] PARTICIPANT VOLUNTEER

A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site | A requestor other than a participant, including a

at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is | requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
otherwise a person responsible for the ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a subsequent to the contamination.

result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement; 01/10/2017

Signature by the Department:

DATED: ////5/2/‘/

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Qanet- " Brown

%et E. Brown, Assistant Director
ivision of Environmental Remediation

May 2023



(Filled out by Applicant) APPLICATION for STREET NUMBER! S I** Sanborn Atlas Information
g OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN
BLOCK 35’ b ( TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU - STREET NUMBER DIVISION VOL. ‘ ?
209 JORALEMON STREET, ROOM 340, BROOKLYN, NY 11201 ‘
LOT 1 TEL: (718)802-3816  FAX: (718) 802-3735 PAGE %
Topo Site/Plot Pian I l QFFJCL‘LI ’ H()leE NUMBERS
. — SHOWN IN RE )
W ~Ew LoTs VE N o
| i ~
N 94" 1 NEW BUILGINGLS)
& ‘ i NUMB E; (8)
& , o 3
8| - s -~ P NT, Boguer OF BROOKLYN
-3 > | T TRES S SGRAURICA]. BUREAU
(. Qﬁé 204,00

. ‘ ; - P ‘ | : oy }_\I
HEGEmpw AVE REQUESTED ADDITIONAL
THE HOUSE NUMBER(S) ASSIGNED MUST BE DISPLAYED HO][I)SE N ER( S)

CHAP.5 SECT. 3-505 ADMIN. CODE; CITY OF NY

appLicanTs Nave: B/AADTO (@ () ELrvs FILLED OUT BY TOPO STAFF DATE
company: PECECTAS FAgmps Alcid £C | AsSIGNEDBY:

ADDRESS: \{ < TELETH AVE k DEC 09 2016
AN AN 160D 2 REVIEWED BY: Q/ Qg /G

PHONENO.. HU -3V —7+r 00 o (Dated by Topo Dept.)

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION (check where appropriate)

New construction - existing lot
(Must be accompanied by PW-1 & PD-1 application signed by PE or RA)

New construction - new subdivision/consolidation/reconfiguration
(Must be accompanied by PW-1 & PD-1 application signed by PE or RA --
PLUS a copy of a signed Tentative Lot form from Dept. of Finance)

Demolition
(Must be accompanied by PW-1 & PD-1 application signed by PE or RA)

Renovation of existing structure
(Must be accompanied by PW-1 & PD -1 application signed by PE or RA)

000 O

Existing structure - application for o new, o additional or o verification of address
(For application w/out PW-1 Form, only the owner of the property with a copy of the deed & Schedule A can make request.
If applicant is not owner then notarized letter authorizing them as representative is needed)

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT ; APPLICANT COMMENT/REQUEST
1. Check PURPOSE OF APPLICATION above.
2. Attach appropriate documentation as required.
3. NO RED INK/PENCIL ON TOPO OR DOB FORMS
4. Complete ground/1st floor plan including the following:
- north arrow
- all street names
- dimensions of site
- distance to nearest corner
- location of entrance

NOTE: THIS FORM MAY BE USED FOR SITES WITH A LOT SIZE OF 5,000 SQUARE FEET IN AREA OR LESS.
APPLICATIONS FOR SITES WITH A LOT SIZE GREATER THAN 5,000 SQUARE FEET MUST INCLUDE GROUND OR
FIRST FLOOR PLANS (No bigger than 11x17). PLANS ARE ALSO REQUIRED FOR ANY LOT IN WHICH ADDITIONAL
ADDRESSES ARE REQUESTED OR AN ENTRANCE DISCREPANCY. PLANS MUST HAVE ORIGINAL STAMP AND
SIGNATURE OF A NEW YORK STATE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER (P.E.) OR REGISTERED ARCHITECT (R.A.)

** $100 fee per house number. (Bank Certified Checks/Money Orders payable to Brooklyn Borough President’s Office, Credit/Debit Cards)

10/12/2016 X:\Current Engineering & TOPO Documents\W ebsite Info 2014\New Topo Application ~ 3rd - 1-2015.xls




Buildings

PD-1: Plot Diagram M N
Must be typewritten.

ﬁ Location Information

House No(s) Street Name C\’\&Y/Z\ T«)Q\’\EQ’ M £

Borough BROOKLYN Btock 3861 Lot1 BIN 3327036 C.B.No.316

2 I Plot Diagram of Zoning Lot

Plot Diagram must show the correct street lines from the City Plan; the plot to be buit upon in relation to the street lines and the portion of the lot
to be occupled by the building; the fegal grades and the existing grades, properdy identified, of streets at nearest point from the propased buildings
in each direction; the House Numbers and the Biock and Lot Numbers. Indicate dimensions of total tax lots

o Gy STED ADDITIONAE NEW BUILDING(S)
K\Dq e REQUE - NUMBER(S)

o 113.8%

VE

CHRISTOPH ERA

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BRGOKLYN
TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU

Z-l‘b'.z.t'
60 'WIDE

60'lipE
SACKMAN ST.

59”45.0%‘

5

'\90° 5‘3/‘
e ~HGEr 09 2016

HEGEMAN AVE, NORTH ARROW
Fo' HIDE f -

+18.8)

OFFICIAL HOUSE NUMBERS
SHOWN IN RED

g ‘_S'i‘Descriptiorruftand‘and “Premises The zoning iot on which the premises is located is baunded as follows

BEGINNING al the point on the NORTH side of HEGEMAN STREET distant 0 feet
of the comer formed by the Intersection of HEGEMAN STREET and SACKMAN STREET

running thence  NORTH 219.21 feet, thence WEST 211.95 feet; thence  SOUTH 149.12 feet; thence EAST 200.00 feet:

thence feet; thence feet; thence feet; thence feet

thence feet. thence feet, thence feet, thence feet.

thence feet; thence feet, thence feet; thence feet,

thence feet; thence feel; thence feet; to the point of beginning.

I 4 l Applicant's Statement and Signature
Fa(srﬁatnon of any sta!srnent isa misdemeanor unders 28-203 1, ltem 1, and 28-11.1 nf ﬂ\e NY /ff, ode and is pumshuble by a fine orimpriscnment, or
envj

emer as a gratuity for properly performing the job or
m exr.hange for special consideration. Violation Is punishable by Impﬁsonment or fine or b

Applicant Name BRADFORD PERKINS Signature

12114




NEW BUILDING(S) Ebenezer Plaza

N U M B ER ( 8) o ‘%ﬂew‘ "m tg'kvm‘
-~ ©56,660,662 8666 Powel-Street
Brooklyn, NY, 11212
\
I Borough: BROOKLYN
OFFICIAL HOUSE NUMBERS Ptk
Lots:1,6
| SHOWN IN RED
“5‘5 PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN ArCh'.teCt
TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU Perkins Eastman
| 115 Fifth Avenue
l New York, NY 10003
212.353.7200 tel
S v{..}i. |222vpaas .\‘;:‘l: o ':':3’ A E:E sas .8- swes --u212'353'7676 fax
%
L 5
Ll
o 7 !
- * !
7 j
% o
L1 RECREATIONAL AREA 2
=> (7]
= of a
Q2 L d
m \r) = e en S ;,,_ .-'.1. .A
T oS = 1 ke BUILDING ENTRANCE S/ e
5 % R Ay i
S E e , - — —  PROPERTY LINE Al
— 5
2] i Notes
o e 1. INFORMATION OUTSIDE OF THE . :
I ] = = B E!:Eiiiﬂ . BOUNDARIES OF THE ZONING LOT IS / j ) 20
O 2 : RETAIL iEar 2 FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY, ey
B AND MAY NOT BE EXACT.THE
arcHimecT Bears No Responsiey | FIRST FLOOR PLAN
FOR INEXACT INFORMATION ON
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES. BLDGS 1 AND 2 SITE B
5 2. "BUILDING ENTRANCES ARE SHOWN FOR
L. —  ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY".
' Sheat No.
T 1998 . = 3. STREET TREES ADJACENT TO THE
9 QQ - e& PROJECT AREA WILL BE PROVIDED IN SKA-02
: ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZONING
RESOLUTION, THE LOCATION AND P
v ik e s | FH
A . S S
\q/\o\ 9 200 HEGEMAN AVENUE 0 W 20 30 40 50 Feel RECREATION DETERMINATION OF N5
\® NG Q FEASIBILITY.

4. ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND

LOCATION OF USES SHOWN FOR

ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND

SUBJECT TO CHANGE.




	EP2 - BCA - Address Change - 10.21.24.pdf
	589 CHRISTOPHER AVE-APPROVED TOPO.pdf



